
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Maria Lipzith 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74353 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 8th February, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and 

Wharfedale; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 11th January 2010. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD - MINUTES 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 6th January 2010. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  INQUIRY INTO RECYCLING 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting evidence as part 
of the Board’s inquiry into Recycling. 
 

13 - 
24 

9   
 

  DOG FOULING ENFORCEMENT - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update 
against the Board’s recommendations arising from 
it’s earlier review of Dog Fouling Enforcement. 
 

25 - 
36 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  ASYLUM SEEKER CASE RESOLUTION - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update 
against the Board’s recommendations arising from 
it’s earlier Inquiry into Asylum Seeker Case 
Resolution. 
 

37 - 
48 

11   
 

  CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current 
programme. 
 

49 - 
68 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 8th March 2010 at 10.00am (Pre Meeting 
for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle, 
R Downes, G Hyde, L Mulherin and 
M Rafique 

 
 
 

77 Councillor Kabeer Hussain  
 

The Chair reported on the recent sudden death of Board Member, Kabeer 
Hussain.  The Board observed a silence in respect of Councillor Hussain. 
 

78 Late Items  
 

The Board received a supplementary agenda which included an additional 
appendix to Agenda Item 10, Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management. 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dowson, 
Hollingsworth, Jarosz and Marjoram. 
 

80 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor G Hyde declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, 
Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 – Draft Interim 
Statement, due to his position with the East North East ALMO. (Minute No.85 
refers) 
 

81 Minutes - 14th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

82 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No.69 – Minutes and Matters Arising 9th November 2009 

• Details of customer profiling data from the ALMOs and information on 
the number of customers taking advantage of the Council’s incentive 
scheme for downsizing properties had been circulated to Board 
Members. 

• Members had been issued with a draft project timeline relating to the 
introduction of additional Dog Control Orders in Leeds.  Members 
expressed disappointment that this would not be fully implemented until 
April 2011, 2 years after the completion of the Inquiry. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

 

• With regard to the new waste transfer station off Kirkstall Road, the 
Chief Environmental Services Officers clarified that the commencement 
date for the traffic survey and details of future consultations with local 
residents would be firmed up during the next stage of the bidding 
process when the Council will be identifying the 2 final bidders.  It was 
reported that finer details surrounding the times and volume of vehicle 
operation would also not be known until the next stage of the bidding 
process.  It was noted that a report on this matter was due to Executive 
Board in February 2010.   

 
Minute No.72 – Worklessness Review – Update 
Members had been issued with a briefing note regarding the 4 Families  pilot 
programme. 
 

83 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 24 
November and 9 December be noted. 
 
 

84 Inquiry into Recycling  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development summarised the 
previous session of the Board’s Inquiry into recycling and also provided 
information from the Waste & Resources Action Programme (WRAP) on 
various recycling collection systems and.other good practice guidance funded 
by Defra. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Samantha Veitch, Leeds Friends of the Earth 

• Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer 

• Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management 

• Rachel Gray, WRAP 

• Andy Hartley, CO2Sense 

• Councillor James Monaghan, Executive Member for Environme
[...]
ilities available.  The role of the Council in 
supporting SMEs was felt to be important. 

• Promotion of recycling and associated issues and how to educate on 
these issues. 

 
Further to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Packaging of goods and how the Council could influence companies 
not to use excess packaging.  It was suggested that the Council liaises 
with companies such as ASDA, who is already part of WRAP’s 
programme to optimise packaging. Local authorities, in conjunction 
with Trading Standards, had powers to prosecute companies who used 
excess packaging, but this was rarely used. 

• Recycling of plastics – markets for recycling plastics were strong, but 
there were complex issues regarding the kinds of plastics that could be 
recycled and most efficient means of collection and sorting. 

• Members requested further detail on the cost benefits for improving 
recycling rates. 

• Production of a local ‘green’ business directory – it was suggested that 
this could be brought to businesses attention when business rates 
were distributed. 

• Education and training issues.  WRAP offered training services to 
collection crews which could improve recycling rates. 

• Members requested details of the findings from the fortnightly SORT 
collection pilot now that it is completed. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

The Chair thanked those present for their attendance.  It was reported that the 
third session of the Inquiry would take account of planning issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted in line with the Board’s 
Inquiry into Recycling. 
 

85 Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 - Draft 
Interim Statement  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member development referred to the 
Board’s Inquiry into the Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract 
for 2011 and meetings of the Board’s Working Group.  A draft interim 
statement was attached to the report. 
 
It was requested that details of the analysis conducted by the Grounds 
Maintenance Project Board as outlined in Recommendation 6 be brought to 
the Board.  It was reported that this would be added to the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s interim statement on the procurement of the 
new Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 be agreed. 
 

86 Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management - Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update regarding their Inquiry into Integrated Offender 
Management, 
 
An appendix to the report summarised meetings of the Board’s working group 
that had been held in November and December 2009.  This set out key issues 
raised to date as part of the Board’s Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and summary of the working group meetings be 
noted. 
 

87 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development included a copy 
of the Board’s Work Programme which included an update on the reviews 
being conducted by the Board’s working groups.  Also attached was the 
current Forward Plan of Key decisions for the period 1 January 2010 to 30 
April 2010. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of considering the recent and pending 
inspection of the ALMOs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

88 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

Monday, 8 February 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.35 a.m. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 12th February, 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, 

[...]
ssain and the Board 
stood in silent tribute.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:            8TH JANUARY 2010 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN:          15TH JANUARY 2010 (5.00 PM) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
18th January 2010)    
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 8th February 2010 
 
Subject: Inquiry into Recycling 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At today’s meeting, the Board will be considering evidence in line with session three 

of its inquiry into Recycling. 
 
1.2 The purpose of this session is to consider the following issues: 
 

• The relationship between Environment and Neighbourhoods and City 
Development to ensure that future recycling service proposals are reflected in 
planning policy and guidance; 

 

• The role of the Council in ensuring that developers are making adequate 
provision for recycling within their planning proposals. 

 
1.3 The Executive Member for Environmental Services and officers from Environment 

and Neighbourhoods and City Development will be attending today’s meeting to 
discuss the above issues with the Board.  A representative from the Waste Regional 
Advisory Group (WRAG) will also be attending to give an overview of their role in 
relation to waste planning, recycling and regional structures. 

 
1.4 The following background papers are attached for Members’ consideration: 
 

• Appendix 1 - Report from the Director of City Development on recycling which 
includes an extract from the (currently draft) Sustainable Design & Construction 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 

Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



• Appendix 2 – Briefing paper from WRAG on Waste Planning, Recycling and 
Regional Structures 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 
 

(a) note the attached background papers; 
(b) consider the views of officers, Members and external representatives at today’s 

meeting. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 14



1 
 

Appendix 1  

 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Scrutiny Board: Environment & Neighbourhoods 
 
Date: 8th February 2010 
 
Subject: Recycling 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Background 

1.1 The Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board is conducting an inquiry into 
Recycling. As part of the terms of reference, the Board is keen to discuss the 
relationship between Environment and Neighbourhoods and City Development in 
ensuring that future recycling service proposals are reflected in planning policy and 
guidance. Members also wish to discuss the role of the Council in ensuring that 
developers are making adequate provision for recycling within their planning 
proposals. 

2.0 Guidance to developers 

2.1 In terms of written material, the main document that will be used to guide developers 
to ensuring that they make sufficient provision for recycling within their 
developments will be the (currently draft) Sustainable Design & Construction SPD 
which replaces the Sustainable Development Design Guide (Leeds City Council 
1998). The document is still in its consultation phase and will not be adopted until 
2010/11. 

2.2 The structure and content of the SPD is based on the categories and environmental 
issues covered by the Code for Sustainable Homes and includes guidance to 
developers on Energy & CO2 emissions, Surface water run-off, Health & wellbeing, 
Water, Waste, Management, Materials, Pollution and Ecology. 

2.3 In the Code for Sustainable Homes, credits are assigned to each of these nine 
categories with minimum standards applying in some categories. The rating a home 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesi
[...]
ting staffing resources within the 
Dog Warden Team to determine 
whether it is adequate enough to meet 
current service demands. 
 

Formal response received in July 2009: 
 
Review Conducted.  25% increase in stray dogs handled since 
Transfer of Responsibility from West Yorkshire Police, equivalent to 
one FTE dog warden post (at a cost of £22,631 p.a., plus on costs 
including vehicle hire and PPE).  Budget review will need to be 
assessed to see whether these funds are available.  In addition, 
competing priorities dictate that any absences will not be covered 
including current maternity leave. 
 
Meeting taken place with West Yorkshire Police HQ to improve 
partnership working and ensure efficiency in dealing with dangerous 
dog issues. 
 
Current position: 
 
Due to overall budget pressures and competing priorities it is not 
proposed to increase the dog warden establishment at this time. 
Any savings accruing from the introduction of DCOs and a 
revised kennelling contract will be used to review this position. 
 
Dangerous Dog Protocol currently being developed between 
Leeds City Council, West Yorkshire Police and the other four 
West Yorkshire authorities. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 - not 
achieved 
(obstacle). 
Scrutiny 
Board to 
determine 
appropriate 

action. 
 

 

7. That the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods ensures that the full 
budget provision for the Dog Warden 
Service each year, which includes the 
additional funding from West Yorkshire 
Police, is spent on improving that 
service. 
 

Formal response received in July 2009: 
 
It was not felt appropriate to be prescriptive on how budgets are spent 
as this can detract from the flexibility needed to deliver a range of 
services according to varying demands. The Directorate is committed 
to tackling both the problems with stray dogs and also dog fouling; 
and therefore Recommendation 6 reports on scale of resources 
available. 
 
 

 
 

1 - 
Stop 

monitoring 

 

P
a
g
e
 
[...]
above, a full strategy will be formulated from the Dog Control 
Orders Project. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - Not 
achieved 
(Progress 
made 

acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

4



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 8th February 2010 
 
Subject: Dog Fouling Enforcement - Recommendation Tracking – Supplementary 

Report 
 

        
 
 
 Background 
 
1.1 During 2008/2009, the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) conducted 

a review on Streetscene in the City. Arising from this review the board issued a 
Statement in February 2009 setting out conclusions and recommendations with 
regard to dog fouling and dog control.   

 
1.2 A progress report is attached which details progress against outstanding 

recommendations arising from the Dog Fouling Enforcement review conducted by the 
Board last year.   

 
1.3 It has been suggested that Scrutiny are unhappy about progress on the 

recommendations. This supplementary paper outlines the work undertaken so far and 
will help inform Scrutiny`s considerations on progress.. 

 
 Activity Undertaken 
 
1.4 The Statement of Recommendations was issued in February 2009 and the proposed 

response to the recommendations was submitted by the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods to the Executive Board on 1st April 2009. The Executive Board 
accepted the actions detailed in the response.  

 
1.5 Following the Executive Board acceptance, the Service commenced working on the 

recommendations, in particular prioritising the items with approaching deadlines. 
 
1.6 Recommendation 3 asked for a review of the options available to the Council to 

extend Dog Control Orders in Leeds.  A detailed report entitled ‘Dog Control Orders’ 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: S Campbell 
 

T
[...]
ne of August 2009 be 
given to UKBA by the 
Council to resolve those case 
resolution asylum seeker cases 
which fall under the provisions within 
the National Assistance Act and 
Children Act. Where this deadline 
is not achieved, we recommend that 
the Chief Executive of the Council 
writes to the Immigration Minister 
setting out the Council’s concerns 
about the lack of progress 
made by UKBA in resolving such 
cases. 

Formal Response provided in September 2009: 
 
Response of UK Border Agency Regional Director 
The Case Resolution Directorate has agreed to review the Council’s 
National Assistance Act and Children's Act cases, however it may not be 
possible to conclude all of these by August 2009.  I understand that CRD 
is still waiting for a list of these cases to be provided by Leeds Asylum 
Team, as there have been some problems collating the list.  I cannot, 
therefore, accept the deadline given within this recommendation. 
 
Response of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
The Director recommends that the timescale for this action should be 
amended to September to allow time for the authority to collate the 
necessary information on those cases for which resolution is requested. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

0



 Action taken by the Board in September 2009: 
 
With regard to this particular recommendation, the Board was informed at 
its September meeting that the Council had provided UK Border Agency 
with all the necessary information regarding its National Assistance Act 
and Children’s Act cases that require resolution (83 in total). Whilst three 
of those cases had now been resolved, a further thirteen were expected 
to be resolved quickly.  However, the Board learned that the UK Border 
Agency had refused to given an indicative timeframe for resolving the 
remaining cases due to other priorities.  Members were concerned about 
the lack of commitment shown by the UK Border Agency to resolve those 
cases and agreed to tak
[...]
roviders or control distribution of accommodation. 
 
Response of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
The Director agrees with this recommendation. This work is ongoing and, 
through the agreed private provider procurement framework process, the 
authority is now better able to refuse the use of accommodation for 
asylum seekers if this impacts on community cohesion. 
 

Current Position: 
 
Update from Leeds Refugee & Asylum Service 
This work continues through the procurement framework 
 
Update from UK Border Agency Regional Director 
Use of the agreed protocol continues and with numbers below the agreed 
cluster guidance limits, we are not aware of particular areas of tension in 
relation to community cohesion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - Not 
achieved 
(Progress 
made 

acceptable
. Continue 
monitoring) 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

8



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 8th February 2010 
 
Subject: Current Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the Board’s work programme is attached for Members’ consideration 
 (appendix 1).  This includes an update on the reviews being conducted by the 
 Board’s working groups.   
 
1.2  Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st February 

 to 31st May 2010. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the 

Board would wish to add to its Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 

Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 49



Page 50

This page is

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th March, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Barker, A Blackburn, 
A Castle, R Downes, J Dowson, 
D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, J Jarosz, 
J Marjoram, L Mulherin and M Rafique 

 
 

89 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods).  In particular, the Chair welcomed 
Councillor Barker to his first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods). 
 

90 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

91 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

92 Minutes - 11th January 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93 Executive Board - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 6th 
January 2010 be noted. 
 

94 Inquiry into Recycling  
 

Further to Minute No. 84 of the meeting held on 11th January 2010, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which presented 
evidence in line with session three of the Board’s inquiry into Recycling. 
 
The purpose of the session was to consider the following issues: 
 

• The relationship between Environment and Neighbourhoods and City 
Development to ensure that future recycling service proposals were 
reflected in planning policy and guidance. 

• The role of the Council in ensuring that developers were making 
adequate provision for recycling within their planning proposals. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th March, 2010 

 

 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
Appendix 1 – Report from the Director of City Development on recycling 
which included an extract from the (currently draft) Sustainable Design and 
Construction Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Appendix 2 – Briefing Paper from WRAG on Waste Planning, Recycling and 
Regional Structures. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Monaghan, Executive Member 
(Environmental Services) and the following officers and representatives: 
 

- Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer 
- Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management 
- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services 
- Tim Godson, Team Leader – Climate Change, Government Office for 

Yorkshire and the Humber (and representing the Waste Regional 
Advisory Group (WRAG)). 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Whether developers were making sufficient provision for recycling. 

• Planning policy context, particularly adopted planning policies which 
provided a strategic context to waste management, e.g. Sustainable 
Design and Construction (SPD) and the Local Development 
Framework (LDF). 

• Concern of some developers in meeting increasing expectations 
around affordable housing, sustainability and waste management 
requirements. 

• Levels of recycling dependant on scale of development – waste 
management was one of many factors as part of planning 
development. 

• Concern that recycling and waste management appeared to be less of 
a priority in small scale developments. 

• The need to establish local targets in relation to construction, 
demolition and excavation and commercial and industrial waste 
streams.  (The Head of Waste Management advised that targets were 
the responsibility of the Environment Agency.  Local requirements 
could be addressed as part of the Council’s procurement process.) 

• Work being undertaken as part of the Site Waste Management Plan 
which sought to minimise the movement of waste off-site. 

• Recycling pilot. (The Executive Member (Environmental Services) 
reported on a recycling pilot involving 8,000 properties in Rothwell.) 

• Future proposals for rolling-out the trial in more diverse parts of Leeds. 

• Offering incentives, e.g. reward schemes for people who recycled the 
most waste. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th March, 2010 

 

• The need for greater education and awareness around reducing 
packaging. 

• Issues relating to communal waste storage, particularly at multi-storey 
developments and the need to make recycling facilities more 
accessible. 

• Clarification about the cost of recycling (The Chief Environmental 
Services Officer agreed to provide the Scrutiny Board with further 
information regarding the results of the fortnightly SORT collection 
pilot.) 

• Review of waste transfer sites in Leeds.  (The Executive Member 
(Environmental Services) advised that a report was being submitted to 
the Executive Board in March.) 

• The need for further work around education and awareness in primary 
schools.  (The Head of Waste Management advised that the Education 
Awareness Team was undertaking work with Education Leeds.  It was 
agreed to provide further information to the Scrutiny Board about the 
types of work that had been undertaken.)  

• Recycling Improvement Plans, specifically addressing areas without 
recycling facilities and areas in need of improvement. 

• The role of the Waste Regional Advisory Group (WRAG).  Key points 
highlighted were as follows: 

- The need for local authorities to share good practice 
- Ongoing work as part of the ‘love food hate waste’ programme.  

Education and waste prevention the next big project 
- Joint working with DEFRA aimed at reducing the amount of commercial 

waste and packaging. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised at the third session of the inquiry, be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Rafique arrived at 10.02 am, Councillors A Blackburn and 
Hollingsworth at 10.04 am and Councillor G Hyde at 10.17 am, during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 
(Councillor Castle left the meeting at 10.58 am during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

95 Dog Fouling Enforcement - Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the status of scrutiny recommendations arising 
from the Dog Fouling Enforcement review conducted by the Board last year. 
  
Appended to the report was the following information; 
 

- Recommendation tracking flowchart and draft status of 
recommendations; and 

- Dog Fouling Enforcement – Recommendation Tracking – 
Supplementary Report. 

  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th March, 2010 

 

The following officers attended the meeting to present the report and respond 
to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer 
- Stacey Campbell, Service Manager, Health and Environmental Action 

Service. 
 
The following comments were made in respect of the outstanding 
recommendations: 
 
Recommendation 1 
 

• Confirmation that correspondence had been sent to Parish Councils in 
January and responses had recently been received. 

• Concern that the issue of dog fouling had worsened over the last year. 

• Issues around enforcement and educative campaigns, including the 
cost of erecting signage. 

 
Recommendation 2 
 

• Confirmation that a wider consultation programme was planned to take 
place in the near future. 

 
Recommendation 3 
 

• Confirmation that the Multi Agency Project Board met on a monthly 
basis and consisted of senior officers and stakeholders.  (It was agreed 
to provide a further update report to the Scrutiny Board in March.) 

 
Recommendation 5 
 

• Confirmation that recruitment to Community Environment Officer (CEO) 
and Community Environment Support Officer (CESO) posts was due to 
commence later in the week. 

 
Recommendation 7 
 

• Concern about staffing resources within the Dog Warden Team. 

• Members reinforced the Board’s original recommendation that the full 
budget provision for the Dog Warden Service, including the additional 
funding from West Yorkshire Police, was spent on improving that 
service. 

 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Board agrees the status of recommendations, subject to 
recommendations 1, 2 and 7 being given a status of 5, not achieved (progress 
made not acceptable, continue monitoring). 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th March, 2010 

 

(Councillor Marjoram left the meeting at 11.30 am at the conclusion of this 
item.) 
 

96 Asylum Seeker Case Resolution - Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the status of scrutiny recommendations arising 
from the Board’s inquiry into Asylum Seeker Case Resolution. 
 
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
status of recommendations. 
 
The following officers and representatives attended the meeting to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Paul Langford, Chief Housing Services Officer 
- Bridget Emery, Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions 
- Sharon Hague, Refugee and Asylum Service Manager 
- Rob Warm, Regional Manager, YHRMP 
- Ann McKillop, Assistant Director, North East, Yorkshire and the 

Humber Region UKBA 
- Steve Trimmins, Deputy Director Operations – Asylum, North East, 

Yorkshire and the Humber Region, UKBA. 
 
The following comments were made in respect of the outstanding 
recommendations: 
 

• Whilst a clearer timeframe had now been given for resolving the 
outstanding CRD cases which fall under the provisions within the 
National Assistance Act and Children Act, it was agreed that such 
cases could be progressed further through strengthening 
communication links between UKBA and the Council. 

• Concerns about the standard of temporary housing for asylum seekers 
(The Chief Housing Services Officer advised that landlords were now 
subject to increased checks and that the use of temporary 
accommodation by the Council had been reduced significantly.) 

• Issues relating to private accommodation provision (The Regional 
Manager, YHRMP,  advised that UKBA was currently responsible for 
the commissioning and monitoring of private sector housing contracts 
and that work was being undertaken with the Local Government 
Association (LGA) to consider strengthening the role of local authorities 
in commissioning such provisions in future.  In the meantime, the 
Board expressed a wish to look at how a more co-ordinated approach 
between UKBA and local authorities could be developed in terms of the 
provision of accommodation for asylum seekers.) 

• Concern about the recent increase in CRD cases and the need for 
improved dialogue between services to assist in the management and 
planning of these cases.  

 
RESOLVED – 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th March, 2010 

 

  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Board agrees the status of recommendations, subject to 
recommendation 6 being given a status of 5, not achieved (progress made not 
acceptable, continue monitoring). 
 

97 Current Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme and an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st February 2010 to 31st May 2010, which related to 
the Board’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved. 
 

98 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 8th March 2010 at 10.00 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 11.58 am.) 
 
 
 


